

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother and natural guardians,
Christopher and Susan Morrison,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS; MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL
COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS, Superintendent, Middleborough Public Schools,
in her official capacity; HEATHER TUCKER, Acting Principal, Nichols Middle
School, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1000 Assembly St.
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-3371
josephspate@scag.gov

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
Robert Cook
Solicitor General
J. Emory Smith, Jr.
Deputy Solicitor General
Thomas T. Hydrick
Asst. Dep. Solicitor General
Joseph D. Spate
Asst. Dep. Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

October 2, 2023

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court failed to properly apply the <i>Tinker</i> standard	6
A. <i>Tinker Imposes a Demanding Standard to Restrict Student Speech</i>	6
B. <i>Tinker is Particularly Protective of Student Speech on Matters of Conscience</i>	10
C. <i>The District Court Misapplied Tinker and Its Progeny</i>	11
II. The District Court failed to meaningfully consider L.M.’s claim of viewpoint discrimination. ARGUMENT	14
A. <i>The Dress Code Prefers One Viewpoint Over Other Perspectives on the Same Topic</i>	16
B. <i>The Dress Code Does Not Apply Equally to All Students</i>	18
CONCLUSION	19
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	1, 15
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8, 14, 18
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U. S. 640 (2000).....	1
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021).....	3, 9, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	5
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT, 2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. June 16, 2023).....	passim
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	passim
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	17
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14, 15
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15, 16

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....13

Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.,
766 F.Supp. 28013

Street v. New York,
394 U.S. 576 (1969).....17

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....9

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... passim

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U. S. 622 (1994).....15

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....11

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....1

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 19833

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)22

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(5).....22
